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Progress in International Reading Literacy Study 2006 
Contact Information for National Research Coordinators in Participating Countries 

 
The following is a list of National Research Coordinators (NRCs) for countries that participated in PIRLS 2006 who may be contacted 
with questions regarding particular results.   
 

Country  Organization NRC Phone Email 

Günter Haider  +43-662-8044-4203 haider@zvb-austria.at 
Austria 

Austrian IEA Research Centre, 
Universität Salzburg Birgit Suchan  +43-662-8044-4282 suchan@zvb-austria.at 

Belgium (Flemish) Katholieke Universiteit Leuven Jan Van Damme  +32-16-32-6245 jan.vandamme@ped.kuleuven.be 

Belgium (French) Université de Liège Annette LaFontaine  +32-4-366-2075 a.lafontaine@ulg.ac.be 

Bulgaria University of Sofia Tatyana Angelova  +359-2-9308-247 angelova@slav.uni-sofia.bg 

Canada, Alberta 
Learner Assessment Branch, 
Alberta Education Ping Yang  +1-780-427-0010 ping.yang@gov.ab.ca 

Canada, British 
Columbia Exams & Assessment Policy Diane Lalancette  +1-250-356-2958 diane.lalancette@gov.bc.ca 

Canada, Nova 
Scotia Evaluation Services Marthe Craig  +1-902-424-5805 craigmm@gov.ns.ca 

Canada, Ontario 
Education Quality and 
Accountability Office Michael Kozlow  +1-416-314-3304 Michael.Kozlow@EQAO.com 

Canada, Quebec Ministère de l’Éducation Robert Marcotte  
+1-418-644-0905 ext. 
2231 robert.marcotte@mels.gouv.qc.ca 

Chinese Taipei 
Graduate Institute of Learning 
and Instruction, National 
Central University 

Hwa Wei Ko  +886-3-4262480 hwawei@cc.ncu.edu.tw 

Denmark 
The Danish University of 
Education Jan Mejding  +45-8888-9537 jm@dpu.dk 

England 
National Foundation for 
Educational Research in 
England and Wales 

Liz Twist  +44-1753-637-146 l.twist@nfer.ac.uk 

France 
Ministère de l’Éducation 
Nationale Marc Colmant  +33-1-55-55-77-23 marc.colmant@education.gouv.fr 
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Georgia 
National Assessment and 
Examinations Center 

Maia Miminoshvili  +995-32-95-98-25 maia@naec.ge 

Wilfried Bos  +49-231-755-5501 bos@ifs.uni-dortmund.de 
Germany 

Institut fuer 
Schulentwicklungsfurschung 
University of Dortmund Sabine Hornberg  +49-231-755-7410 hornberg@ifs.uni-dortmund.de 

Hong Kong The University of Hong Kong Tse Shek Kam  +852-2859-1960 sktse@hkucc.hku.hk 

Ildiko Balazsi  +36-70-451-8705 ildiko.balazsi@sulinova.hu 
Hungary 

National Institute of Public 
Education Centre for 
Evaluation Studies 
 Peter Balkanyi  +36-70-451-8772 peter.balkanyi@sulinova.hu 

Iceland 
Institute for Educational 
Research 

Brynhildur Scheving 
Thorsteinsson  +354-550-2400 bryn@namsmat.is 

Indonesia 
Center for Educational 
Assessment Burhanuddin Tola  +021-3847007 btola@centrin.net.id 

Iran, Islamic Rep. of 
Institute for Educational 
Research 

Abdol'azim Karimi  +98-21-889-52-003 Pirls@rie.ir 

Hebrew University Elite Olshtain  +972-2-563-9326 elitezeev@yahoo.com 
Israel 
 Tel Aviv University Ruth Zuzovsky  +972-3-640-7790 ruthz@post.tau.ac.il 

Italy 
Instituto Nazionale per la 
Valuatazione del Sistema 
Dell’Istruzione 

Silvana Serra  +39-06-94185-307 sserra@invalsi.it 

Kuwait Ministry of Education Abdul Ghani Al-Bazzaz  +965-903-2416 abazzaz@yahoo.com 

Latvia University of Latvia Antra Ozola  +371-703-4031 antra.ozola@lu.lv 

Lithuania 
Ministry of Education and 
Science 

Aiste Elijio +370-5-275-6180 aiste.elijio@gmail.com 

Pierre Reding  +352-621-1300-40 pire@pt.lu 
Luxembourg 
 

Ministère de l’Éducation 
Nationale 
 Martin Frieberg +49-231-755-7413 freiberg@ifs.uni-dortmund.de  

Macedonia, Rep. of 
Pedagogical Institute of 
Macedonia  

Tanja Andonova  +389-2-322-8867 pimasu@mt.net.mk    
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Moldova 
Ministry of Education and 
Science 

Ilie Nasu  +373-31-78452 nasu@bl.moldpac.md 

Morocco 
Departement de l’Évaluation 
Nationale Mohammed Sassi  +212-37-71-44-52 sassimoh@lycos.com 

Netherlands Expertisecentrum Nederlands Andrea Netten  +31-24-361-5623 A.Netten@pwo.ru.nl 

New Zealand Ministry of Education Megan Chamberlain  +64-4-463-8295 megan.chamberlain@minedu.govt.nz 

Norway 

National Centre for Reading 
Education and Reading 
Research, University of 
Stavanger 

Ragnar Gees Solheim  +47-5183-3200 ragnar.solheim@uis.no 

Poland 
Institute of Psychology, Polish 
Academy of Science 

Krzysztof Konarzewski +48-22-772-5120 konarzewski@neostrada.pl 

Qatar 
Evaluation Institute, Supreme 
Education Council, Office of 
Student Assessment 

Abdessalem Buslama  +974-547-3008 abdessalem@sec.gov.qa 

Romania 
Institute for Educational 
Sciences, Evaluation and 
Forecasting Division 

Gabriela Noveanu  +407-22-451-910 gabrielanoveanu@yahoo.com 

Russian Federation 
The Russian Academy of 
Education 

Galina Kovalyova  +7-495-246-24-21 centeroko@mail.ru 

Scotland 
Scottish Office, Education 
Department 

Fiona Fraser +44-131-244-5310 fiona.fraser@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 

Singapore 
Research and Evaluation, 
Ministry of Education Wong Look Kwang +65-68797295 wong_look_kwang@moe.gov.sg 

Slovak Republic 
SPU—National Institute for 
Education Eva Ladanyiova  +421-2-49276 104 eva.ladanyiova@statpedu.sk 

Slovenia Educational Research Institute Marjeta Doupona-Horvat  +386-1-4201260 marjeta.doupona@pei.si 

Sarah Howie +27-12-420-4131 sarah.howie@up.ac.za 
South Africa University of Pretoria 

Elsie Venter  +27-12-420-5689 elsie.venter@up.ac.za 
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Spain 
Instituto Nacional de Calidad y 
Evaluacion del Sistema 
Educativo 

Rosario Alvarez  +34-91-745-92-08  rosario.alvarez@mec.es 

Uppsala University Caroline Liberg  +46-18-4712298 Caroline.Liberg@ilu.uu.se 
Sweden 
 

National Agency for Education Bo Palaszewski  +46-8-527-331-09 bo.palaszewski@skolverket.se 

Harrilal Seecharan  +868-627-9877 arvinnay@gmail.com Trinidad and 
Tobago 
 

Division of Educational 
Research and Evaluation 
 Mervyn Sambucharan  +868-685-1964 mervsamb@yahoo.com 

United States 
National Center for Education 
Statistics, U.S. Department of 
Education 

Daniel McGrath +1-202-502-7426 daniel.mcgrath@ed.gov 

 


